Southern Europe 28.5% 16.1% 12.3%

Other 32.0% 18.0% 17.9%

(*) The breakdown of the discount rates between Tech Foundations and Eviden was not available at December 31,

2022.

Considering the uncertainties surrounding the Group current situation, the impairment tests were carried

out using parameters, for both DCF and trading multiples, that included significant risk premiums in the

discount rates and discounts on multiples. The resulting values were also determined taking into

consideration the estimated values for the transactions that were or are envisaged, as well as market

expectations.

The test is sensitive to discount rates, long-term growth rates and operating margin rates.

For information purposes, a sensitivity analysis was carried out on the enterprise values resulting from the

DCF method. The results on the enterprise values determined based on the multicriteria approach are

presented below:

(in € million)

Tech Foundations enterprise value increase (decrease)

Discount rate

Perpetual growth

rate Operating margin

+300 basis

points

-300 basis

points

+50 basis

points

-50 basis

points

+50 basis

points

-50 basis

points

Americas -21 27 0 -2 19 -19

Northern Europe & APAC -24 30 1 -3 26 -26

Central Europe -4 6 0 -1 17 -17

Southern Europe -6 8 0 -1 21 -16

Other -2 3 0 -0 4 -4

(in € million)

Eviden enterprise value increase (decrease)

Discount rate

Perpetual growth

rate Operating margin

+100 basis

points

-100 basis

points

+50 basis

points

-50 basis

points

+50 basis

points

-50 basis

points

Americas -42 48 16 -15 45 -47

Northern Europe & APAC -32 37 12 -11 40 -42

Central Europe -23 26 9 -8 50 -51

Southern Europe -20 23 8 -8 41 -44

Other -1 1 0 -0 2 -2

Atos | 2023 Universal Registration Document 47

At year end, carrying values of goodwill by RBU for Tech Foundations and Eviden were the following:

(in € million)

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Tech

Foundations Eviden Group Group*

Americas 331 1,227 1,558 2,841

Northern Europe & APAC 172 853 1,026 1,480

Central Europe -0 250 250 250

Southern Europe -0 0 -0 579

Other 18 24 42 155

Total 521 2,354 2,875 5,305

(*) The breakdown of goodwill between Tech Foundations and Eviden was not available at December 31, 2022.

Changes in the carrying values of goodwill can be presented as follows:

(in € million)

December 31,

2022 Increase Decrease

Exchange

differences and

other

December 31,

2023

Gross value 6,956 0 -109 -85 6,763

Impairment loss -1,652 -2,299 51 13 -3,887

Carrying amount 5,305 -2,299 -58 -73 2,875

Over 2023, goodwill decreased from € 5,305 million to € 2,875 million as a result of the following:

⚫ € 2,248 million impairment pursuant to the exercise described above, affecting Tech Foundations for

€ 328 million (€ 183 million for Americas, € 68 million for Northern Europe & APAC and € 65 million

for Southern Europe) and Eviden for € 1,920 million (€ 970 million for Americas, € 391 million for

Northern Europe & APAC and € 454 million for Southern Europe);

⚫ € 52 million impairment loss recorded over the first half of 2023 in application of IFRS 5 mainly in

relation to the reclassification as held for sale of State Street operations which disposal was completed on